
 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 29 March 2016 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09) 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

Membership: Leader John Griffiths 

 Deputy Leader Sara Mildmay-White 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 Robert Everitt Families and Communities 

 Sara Mildmay-White Housing 
 John Griffiths Leader 
 Ian Houlder Resources and Performance 

 Alaric Pugh Planning and Growth 
 Jo Rayner Leisure and Culture 

 Peter Stevens Operations 
   

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Claire Skoyles 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01284 757176 
Email: claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Public Information 
 

 

 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk 
IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757176 
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk 
 

Access to 
agenda and 

reports before 
the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 
 

Attendance at 

meetings: 
The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 
meetings as possible in public. 

Public 
participation: 

Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 
invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discusse
[...]
three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 
agenda only. If a question is asked and answered within three 
minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 

supplementary question that arises from the reply. 
 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.   
 

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 
which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
9 March 2016 

13 - 18 

 Report No: CAB/SE/16/013 
Chairman: Diane Hind  Lead Officer: Christine Brain 

 
 

 

6.   Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules:: Purchase of 5 No. 

Terberg OmniDEL refuse bin lifters 

 

 Portfolio Holder: Peter Stevens  Lead Officer: Mark Walsh  

 

 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

Summary and Reason for Recommendation:  
 

Purchase of 5 No. Terberg OmniDEL refuse bin lifters 

 

Section 4.3 of the West Suffolk Contract Procedure Rules state 
that: Between £50,001 and the EU Threshold any exemption 

must be approved by the Officer and Head of Service in 
consultation with the Head of Resources and Performance. The 
Officer must produce evidence to support the request for any 

exemption and the Head of Service shall prepare a report for the 
next Cabinet to support the action taken, hence this agenda item.  
 

The exemption, which was exercised on 26 February 2016, the 
reason for it (together with support evidence) has been be 
forwarded to the Head of Resources and Performance for 

approval.  
 

The Terberg OmniDEL lift is the standardised fitment to the St 

Edmundsbury refuse vehicle fleet.  The lifters are capitalised 
separately to their host vehicle on the basis that, experience has 
proven they do not last as long as the vehicles (6 years +/-1 for 

the lifts compared to 8 years +/-2 for the vehicles). 
 

The lifts are all identical in terms of mounting and installation 

thereby enabling these lifts to be swapped around as and when 
required and one is kept spare which enables a vehicle, after 

suffering damage or failure to the lift, to be placed back into 
service with the spare fitted within a few hours.  Consequently, to 
ensure commonality and standardisation of the lifts it is not 

possible to obtain competitive tenders. 
 

Terberg Matec have offered new lifts with a part exchange value 

of £750 per old lift, therefore the unit price equates to £15,800 
minus £750 (£15,050).  The new lifts will be a straight swap the 
old units.  No other supplier can offer that ‘straight swap’ or the 

part exchange discount.  It is therefore considered that in 
addition to the need for retaining a standardised kit for across the 

fleet the reasons given above, best value has also been achieved.   
 

The estimated total value of the exemption is £75,250 and was 
made under the following exemption criteria, as stated in Section 

4.5 of the Contract Procedure Rules: 
 
Exemption category 

The items to be supplied consist of goods or services which are 

currently in use and are required for the purposes of 

standardisation. 
 

Recommendation:  
 

The Cabinet is requested to NOTE this exemption to the West 
Suffolk Contract Procedure Rules, as contained in the 

Constitution. 
 



 
 

  Page No 
 

7.   Decisions Plan: March 2015 to May 2016 19 - 30 

 To consider the most recently published version of the Cabinet’s 

Decisions Plan 
 
Report No: CAB/SE/16/014 
Portfolio Holder: John Griffiths Lead Officer: Ian Gallin 
 

 

8.   Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs 31 - 34 

 Report No: CAB/SE/16/015 
Portfolio Holder: Ian Houlder Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 

 

 

9.   Recommendations from the Sustainable Development 
Working Party: 17 March 2016 

 

 Report No: CAB/SE/16/016 TO FOLLOW 
Portfolio Holder: Alaric Pugh  Lead Officer: Steven Wood 

 

 

(a)  West Suffolk Community Energy Plan: Update 
 

 

(b) Western Way, Bury St Edmunds Masterplan (Revised) 

 

 

10.   Western Way, Bury St Edmunds Development Site  Phase 2 
(PSV II) 

 

 Report No: CAB/SE/16/017 TO FOLLOW 
Portfolio Holder: Alaric Pugh  Lead Officer: Steven Wood 
 

 

11.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 
during the consideration of the following items because it is 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 

present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 
against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

  

Part 2 - Exempt 
 

 

12.   Exempt Appendix: Western Way, Bury St Edmunds 
Development Site  Phase 2 (PSV II) (para 3) 

 

 Exempt Appendix 1 to Report No: CAB/SE/16/017 TO FOLLOW 
 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 (This exempt appendix is to be considered in private under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 

as they contain information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of a particular organisation.) 
 

 

13.   Exempt Appendices: Revenues Collection Performance and 
Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2) 

35 - 38 

 Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to Report No: CAB/SE/16/015 
Portfolio Holder: Ian Houlder Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 
 

 

 (These exempt appendices are to be considered in private under 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as they contain information relating to an individual and 

information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.) 
 

 

 (No representations have been received from members of the 
public regarding this item being held in private.) 
 

 



 

Cabinet  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 9 February 2016 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber West, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman John Griffiths (Leader of the Council) (in the Chair) 
Vice Chairman Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader) 

 
Robert Everitt 
Ian Houlder 

Alaric Pugh 
 

Joanna Rayner 
Peter Stevens 

 

By Invitation:  
Sarah Broughton 
 

(Chairman of the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee) 

 
Diane Hind (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee) 
 

In attendance: 

Susan Glossop 
David Nettleton 

 

 

Clive Pollington 
 

 

167. Apologies for Absence  
 

(Prior to commencing consideration of formal business, Councillor John 
Griffiths, Leader of the Council and Chairman, formally welcomed Jill Korwin 

to the meeting. Ms Korwin had recently been appointed to the post of Director 
for St Edmundsbury Borough and Forest Heath District Councils.) 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

168. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 24 November 2015 (informal joint 

meeting with Forest Heath District Council’s Cabinet) and 8 December 2015 
were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
following amendment to a typographical error in the appendix attached to the 

minutes of 8 December 2015, which was the complete list of St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council’s car parking tariffs to be applied from April 2016: 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



The charge for a 30 minute stay in the Lower Baxter Street, Bury St Edmunds 
car park be amended to read the current charge of 80p and not 60p, as 

stated. 
 

169. Open Forum  
 
No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

170. Public Participation  
 
No members of the public in attendance had registered to speak under this 

item. 
 

171. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 13 January 2016  
 
The Cabinet received and noted Report No: CAB/SE/16/001, which informed 
the Cabinet of the following items discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 13 January 2016: 
 

(1) Presentation by the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture; 
(2)     Skyliner Way, Bury St Edmunds; 
(3) Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications  (Quarter 3); and   
(4) Work Programme Update.   
 

Councillor Diane Hind, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including that the 

Committee had been disappointed that the bid application to the Highway 
Authority’s On-Street Parking Account to implement verge parking at 
Skyliner Way had been unsuccessful; and that subject to Council approval, 

the Committee had nominated Councillor Paul Hopfensperger to sit on 
Suffolk County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 

Health Scrutiny Committee’s 2015/2016 municipal year.   
 

172. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 

Committee: 7 December 2015 and 12 January 2016  
 
The Cabinet received and noted Report No: CAB/SE/16/002, which provided 

an outline of issues discussed by the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee at its meetings held on 7 December 2015 and 12 

January 2016. 
 
On 7 December 2015 the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership (ARP) 

Joint Committee considered the following substantive items of business: 
  

(1) Performance Report; 
(2) ARP Joint Committee Partnership Budget; 
(3) Service Delivery Plan; 

(4) Welfare Reform Update; 
(5) Enforcement Agency Update; 

(6) Anglia  Revenues Partnership Trading Company: Progress Update; and 
(7) Forthcoming Issues.  
 

Page 2



On 12 January 2016, the Joint Committee considered the following 
substantive item of business: 

 
(1) ARP Joint Committee Partnership Budget 

 
Councillor Ian Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance drew 
relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including that the Joint 

Committee had received upda
[...]

 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/16/009, which presented the 

recommendations of the Sustainable Development Working Party emanating 
from its meeting 27 January 2016. 

 
On 27 January 2016, the Sustainable Development Working Party considered 
the following substantive items of business: 

 
(1) Park Farm, Ingham: Adoption of Concept Statement; and 

(2) Tayfen Road Development Area, Bury St Edmunds: Masterplan. 
 
Councillor Alaric Pugh, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, drew 

relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including that thorough 
consideration had been given to the two items outlined above at the meeting 

of the Sustainable Development Working Party.  
 
In respect of the Park Farm, Ingham Concept Statement, the Sustainable 

Development Working Party had drawn attention to traffic generation issues 
and pedestrian access/egress, and whilst early discussion had been held with 

officers of the highway authority regarding such matters, they were outside 
the remit of the Concept Statement and would be addressed at the later 
Masterplan and planning application stages.  

 
The Cabinet was satisfied that the Concept Statement has been prepared in 

accordance with the Vision 2031 Development Plan document and the 
Council’s Protocol for Preparing Concept Statements. 
 

In respect of the Tayfen Road Development Area Masterplan, the draft 
Masterplan was intended as a replacement for the existing Masterplan dating 

from 2009 which had not been delivered. Given recent major changes in the 
‘off line’ retail market place it was no longer considered that the 2009 
Masterplan was deliverable over the Development Plan period (to 2031). 

 
The Masterplan under consideration was not entirely consistent with the 

adopted Concept Statement and sought to amend the configuration of 
commercial (non- residential) uses of the site that were envisaged in the 

previous Concept Statement adopted in 2007. The amendments proposed 
were a 
[...]
s still the 
subject of assessment and negotiation and viability issues needed to be 
addressed. Members reaffirmed the view that that the amount of affordable 

housing to be provided as an integral part of the overall development should 
accord with policy expectations. 

 
The discussion then centred on viability issues and the provision of sufficient 
affordable housing in line with adopted policy, and whether potential benefits 

associated with a potential ‘public open book’ policy outweighed the risks of 
potentially making Bury St Edmunds unattractive for developers. 

 
 

(a) Park Farm, Ingham: Adoption of Concept Statement  
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:  
 

That the Concept Statement  for Park Farm, Ingham, as contained in 
Appendix A to Report No: SDW/SE/16/001, be adopted as informal  

planning guidance. 
 
 

 

Page 10



(b) Tayfen Road Development Area, Bury St Edmunds: Masterplan  
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 

 
That the Masterplan for the Tayfen Road Development Area, Bury St 

Edmunds, as contained in Appendix A, as amended by the changes 
included in Appendix D, to Report No: SDW/SE/16/002, be adopted 
as non-statutory planning guidance. 

 

180. Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules: Replacement of Waste 
Cleansing Vehicle with Second Hand Unit  

 
The Cabinet received and noted a narrative item which provided an 

exemption to the West Suffolk Contract Procedure Rules of the Constitution, 
relating to the procurement of a second hand waste vehicle. 
 

Councillor Peter Stevens, Portfolio Holder for Operations, drew relevant issues 
to the attention of the Cabinet. 

 
The exemption, as set out in the agenda, was duly noted by the Cabinet. 
 

181. Decisions Plan: February 2016 to May 2016  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/16/010, which was the Cabinet 

Decisions Plan covering the period February 2016 to May 2016. 
 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 

of the Cabinet; however, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 

 

182. Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs  
 

The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/16/011, which provided the 
collection data in respect of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates and 
sought approval for the write-off of debts as contained in the Exempt 

Appendices. 
 

Councillor Ian Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, drew 
relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including the current collection 
performance, as set out in Section 3 of the report.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt appendices to Report 
No: CAB/SE/16/011 be approved, as follows: 

 
(1) Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling £6,586.12 

(2) Exempt Appendix 2:  Business Rates totalling  £15,323.82 
(3) Exempt Appendix 3: Housing Benefit overpayments totalling 

£10,236.19  

 
 

 

Page 11



183. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
See minute 184 below. 

 

184. Exempt Appendices: Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs 
(paras 1 and 2)  

 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to Report No: 

CAB/SE/16/011 under Agenda Item 16, however no reference was made to 
specific detail and therefore this item was not held in private session. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.56pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



CAB/SE/16 /013 

  

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Report of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee: 
9 March 2016  

Report No: CAB/SE/16/013  

Report to and date: 
 

Cabinet 29 March 2016 

Chairman of the 
Committee: 

Diane Hind  
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tel: 01284 706542 

Email: diane.hind@stedsbc.gov.uk 
 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain 
Scrutiny Officer 

Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: On 9 March 2016, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considered the following items: 

 
(1) Presentation by the Police and Crime 

 Commissioner and the Chief Constable on the 
Suffolk Local Policing Review; 

 

(2) Presentation by the Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and Performance; 

 
(3) West Suffolk Housing Strategy: Progress Report 

against Action Points; 
 
(4) Decisions Plan – March to May 2016; and   
 
(5) Work Programme Update.   
 

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to NOTE the contents 

of Report CAB/SE/16/013, being the report of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.    

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:diane.hind@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/SE/16 /013 

 

  

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

Report for information only. 

Consultation:  See Reports listed under background 

papers below 

Alternative option(s):  See Reports listed under background 

papers below 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Reports listed under 
background papers below 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Reports listed under 
background papers below 

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Reports listed under 
background papers below 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Reports listed under 

background papers below 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Reports listed under 

background papers below 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 

corporate, service or project objectives) 
Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

See Reports listed under background 
papers be
[...]
ing parish/town council 
meetings or resident association meetings.  The Chief Constable 

reassured Members that the police would attend meetings if there was a 
problem to solve.  He further explained that parish/town councils would 

receive a police report setting out crime levels in the area; what 
parish/town councils had asked the police to do; and what had been 
done.  Contact details would also be included.   

 
(3) Decriminalisation of parking: Work was underway with district, borough 

and county councils to transfer responsibility for parking enforcement to 
the local authority.  This would allow Police Community Support Officers 
(PCSOs) to spend more time on local problem solving. 

 
(4) Police direct service (Police Connect):  It was acknowledged that this 

messaging service needed to be improved. 
 

1.1.5 There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 

presentation. 
 

Page 15



CAB/SE/16 /013 

1.2 

 

Presentation by the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

(Report No: OAS/SE/16/004 and Verbal) 
     

1.2.1 As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee meeting at least one Cabinet Member shall be invited to 
attend to give an account of his or her portfolio and to answer questions from 

the Committee. 
 

1.2.2 Report No: OAS/SE/16/004 set out the overall responsibilities of Councillor Ian 

Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance who had been invited 
to the meeting to discuss his portfolio. 

 
1.2.3 Members discussed the presentation in detail and asked questions of the 

Portfolio Holder and officers, to which comprehensive responses were 

provided.  In particular, discussions were held on the future uncertainties 
regarding the Government legislation on the National Living Wage and its 

impact. 
 

1.2.4 There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 

presentation. 
 

1.3 West Suffolk Housing Strategy:
[...]
ber 

Cllr Pablo 

Dimoglou 

Cllr David 

Ambrose-Smith  

Cllr Chris Seaton Cllr Stephen 

Edwards 

Cllr Richard 

Kerry 

Cllr Ian Houlder  Cllr Mike Barnard 

Substitute 

Breckland 

Cabinet 

Members 

Substitute East 

Cambridgeshire 

District Council 

Cabinet Members 

Substitute 

Fenland District 

Council Cabinet 

Members 

Substitute 

Forest Heath 

District Council 

Cabinet 

Members 

Substitute 

Suffolk Coastal 

District Council 

Cabinet 

Members 

Substitute St 

Edmundsbury 

Borough 

Council Cabinet 

Members 

Substitute 

Waveney District 

Council Cabinet 

Members 

Cllr Michael 

Wassell 

Cllr Lis Every Cllr John Clark Cllr James 

Waters 

Cllr Geoff 

Holdcroft 

Cllr Sara 

Mildmay-White 

Cllr Sue Allen 

Cllr Ellen 

Jolly 

Cllr Julia Huffer Cllr Will Sutton Cllr David 

Bowman 

Cllr Ray Herring Cllr Robert 

Everitt 

Cllr Letitia Smith 

 
 
 
 

 

Fiona Osman 

Service Manager (Democratic and Elections) 
Date: 26 February 2016 
 

 
 

P
age 30



CAB/SE/16/015 

 

Cabinet 
 

 
Title of Report: Revenues Collection 

Performance and Write-Offs 

Report No: CAB/SE/16/015 

Report to and date: 
Cabinet 29 March 2016 

Portfolio holder: Ian Houlder 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01284  810074 
Email: ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann  
Head of Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01638 719245 
Email:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To consider the current revenue collection performance 
and to consider writing off outstanding debts, as 
detailed in the exempt appendices. 

Recommendation: That the write-off of the amounts detailed in the 
exempt appendices to Report No: 

CAB/SE/16/015 be approved, as follows: 
 

(1) Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling 
£14,777.26 

 

(2) Exempt Appendix 2:  Housing Benefit 
overpayments £10,584.56 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 29 March 2016 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber West, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman John Griffiths (Leader of the Council) (in the Chair) 
Vice Chairman Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader) 

 
Robert Everitt 
Ian Houlder 

Alaric Pugh 
 

Joanna Rayner 
Peter Stevens 

 

By Invitation:  
Diane Hind 
 

(Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) 

 
In attendance: 

Tony Brown 
John Burns 

 

Susan Glossop 
Clive Pollington 

 

185. Apologies for Absence  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

186. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

187. Open Forum  
 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

188. Public Participation  
 

No members of the public in attendance had registered to speak under this 
item. 

 
 
 

 



189. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 9 March 2016  
 
The Cabinet received and noted Report No: CAB/SE/16/013, which informed 

the Cabinet of the following items discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 9 March 2016: 

 
(1) Presentation by the Police and Crime 
 Commissioner and the Chief Constable on the Suffolk Local Policing 

Review; 
(2) Presentation by the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance; 

(3) West Suffolk Housing Strategy: Progress Report against Action Points; 
(4) Decisions Plan – March to May 2016; and 
(5) Work Programme Update.   
 

Councillor Diane Hind, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including that  thorough 
discussions had been held following the presentations received on the Suffolk 

Policing Review and from the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance.   
 

In response to a question, the Cabinet was informed that discussion had been 
held with the Police and Crime Commissioner regarding the potential 
decriminalisation of parking and the response had been that work was 

underway with district, borough and county councils to transfer responsibility 
for parking enforcement to the local authority.  It was unclear how long this 

process might take; the potential costs involved and whether, or by how 
much, the Police would financially contribute to the proposed changes.    
 

190. Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules:: Purchase of 5 No. Terberg 
OmniDEL refuse bin lifters  
 

The Cabinet received and noted a narrative item which provided an 
exemption to the West Suffolk Contract Procedure Rules of the Constitution, 
relating to the procurement of five refuse bin lifters, which were a 

standardised fitment to the St Edmundsbury refuse vehicle fleet. 
 

Councillor Peter Stevens, Portfolio Holder for Operations, drew relevant issues 
to the attention of the Cabinet. 
 

The exemption, as set out in the agenda, was duly noted by the Cabinet. 
 

191. Decisions Plan: March 2015 to May 2016  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/16/014, which was the Cabinet 

Decisions Plan covering the period March 2016 to May 2016. 
 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 

of the Cabinet; however, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 

 

192. Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/16/015, which provided the 

collection data in respect of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates and 



sought approval for the write-off of debts as contained in the Exempt 
Appendices. 

 
Councillor Ian Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, drew 

relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including the current collection 
performance, as set out in Section 3 of the report.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt appendices to Report 
No: CAB/SE/16/015 be approved, as follows: 
 

(1) Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling £14,777.26 
(2) Exempt Appendix 2:  Housing Benefit overpayments £10,584.56 

 

193. Recommendations from the Sustainable Development Working Party: 
17 March 2016  

 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/16/016, which presented the 
recommendations of the Sustainable Development Working Party emanating 

from its meeting 17 March 2016. 
 

On 17 March 2016, the Sustainable Development Working Party considered 
the following substantive items of business: 
 

(1) West Suffolk Community Energy Plan - Update 
(2) Western Way, Bury St Edmunds Masterplan (Revised) 

 
Councillor Alaric Pugh, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, drew 
relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including that thorough 

consideration had been given to the two items outlined above at the meeting 
of the Sustainable Development Working Party. 

 
In respect of the revised Western Way Masterplan, the Working Party had 
been fully supportive of the document; however, emphasis had been placed 

on ensuring issues of potential increased traffic generation and the provision 
of adequate transport infrastructure were suitably addressed at the 

appropriate time. 
 
Councillor Peter Stevens added that a positive debate had been held by the 

Working Party and despite the low number of responses received during the 
public consultation, the comments had been particularly informative and 

constructive, and indicated an appreciation of the vision for the site.  
 

(a) West Suffolk Community Energy Plan: Update  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the capital allocation approved for the development of a rent-a-roof solar 
scheme for business, as agreed by the Council (Report No: CAB/SE/14/009 

dated 2 December 2014 refers), be extended to support such investment 
schemes as set out in Section 1.3 of Report No: SDW/SE/16/004, based on 
renewable power, heat and energy efficiency financing. 



(b) Western Way, Bury St Edmunds Masterplan (Revised)  
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 

 
That the Masterplan for Western Way, Bury St Edmunds as set out in 

Appendix A to Report No: SDW/SE/16/003, be adopted as non-
statutory planning guidance. 
 

194. Western Way, Bury St Edmunds Development Site  Phase 2 (PSV II)  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/16/017, which sought approval 

for an allocation of a budget of up to £100,000 to enable work to continue to 
progress the option that best achieved the Council’s objectives for the 

Western Way development site to the ‘delivery and design’ stage.  This would 
subsequently enable a preferred option to be formulated and presented to a 
future meeting of Cabinet.  

 
Councillor Alaric Pugh, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, drew 

relevant issues to the  attention of the Cabinet, including that the original 
Public Service Village concept (now to be known as Western Way 
Development site) was approved and adopted by the Council in 2006. West 

Suffolk House was built as part of Phase 1. 
 

On 16 December 2014, the Council had agreed to undertake initial work to 

formulate Phase II of the Public Service Village project.  Funding was 
approved for the appointment of consultants to: 
 

(a) assist with the review of the adopted Masterplan; 
(b) provide project management support; and 

(c) provide legal and property advice.  
 
As part of this initial stage, the commercial considerations were examined to 

establish whether the proposals contained in the revised Masterplan for this 
project were financially feasible.  

 
The initial appraisal concluded that the most financially prudent option, if the 
project was progressed, was for the Council to effectively become the 

developer of the site.  This then presented a number of development options 
taking account of the interests being expressed and land ownership 

requirements. 
 

The Development Options for the Council were analysed over a 30-year 
period, giving a net present value of net levels of deficit (D) and surplus (S) 
(owing to commercial sensitivities, the actual amounts for each option, the 

methodology and assumptions were detailed in Exempt Appendix 1 attached 
to the report).  Three of the options outlined below gave the Council a 

surplus: 
 

1. Do nothing – cost of maintaining the site (D) 

2. Simply sell the land for private development (S) 
3a. Develop and include DHL land  (S) 

3b. Develop and exclude DHL land (S)                           
 



The Borough Council had been clear from the outset, and particularly when 
agreeing the 2006 Masterplan, that the preferred option and ultimate aim for 

the site would be for a comprehensive development of the whole site 
including the DHL/NHS logistical building. The revised Masterplan (see Minute 

193 above) addressed this aim. 
 
The Cabinet expressed enthusiasm for this project and agreed that based on 

the information received to date, Option 3a would best achieve the Council’s 
objectives.  This was subsequently recommended  to Council that this option 

be progressed to the delivery and design stage. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 

 
That the following be approved: 

 
(1) the proposals the Council should pursue are the options that 

deliver a comprehensive development of the site identified by 

the adopted revised Western Way, Bury St Edmunds Masterplan 
which includes the DHL/NHS distribution centre and the 

Council-owned land;  
 

(2) a budget of up to £100,000, to be funded from the Council’s 
strategic priorities and medium term financial strategy reserve, 
is allocated to progress the proposal that best achieves the 

Council’s objectives for the site to deliverability and design 
stage to enable a preferred option to be formulated and 

presented to Cabinet, as set out in Section 4 of Report No: 
CAB/SE/16/017; and 

 

(3) following the Cabinet consideration of the preferred proposal a 
report be prepared outlining Cabinet’s recommended 

development scheme for Council to give final approval for the 
delivery of phase II of the Western Way Development site.   

 

195. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
See minute 196 below. 

 

196. Exempt Appendix: Western Way, Bury St Edmunds Development Site  
Phase 2 (PSV II) (para 3)  
 

The Cabinet considered Exempt Appendix 1 to Report No: CAB/SE/16/017 
under Agenda Item 10, however no reference was made to specific detail and 

therefore this item was not held in private session. 
 

197. Exempt Appendices: Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs 
(paras 1 and 2)  
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to Report No: 

CAB/SE/16/015 under Agenda Item 8, however no reference was made to 
specific detail and therefore this item was not held in private session. 

 
 



The meeting concluded at 5.19 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


